Being A. R. P.

0 0 0.35 Allotment 28, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland.
All certificate of title, Volume 601, folio 113,
North Auckland Land Registry.
0 0 22.9 Lot 2, D.P. 10276. All certificate of title, Volume
261, folio 12, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/5/0, Ak. D.O. 71/2/5/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to and Together With Rights of Way, for the Generation of Electricity in the City of

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to and together with the rights of way contained in easement certificate A. 490141, North Auckland Land Registry, for the generation of electricity from and after the 17th day of January 1972.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood and 0.5 perches situated in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 143, D.P. 62869. All certificate of title, No. 19B/706, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/16/29/6; Ak. D.O. 92/16/100/6/3)

Declaring Land Taken for Better Utilisation in Block III, Alexandra Survey District, Raglan County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation from and after the 17th day of January 1972.

## **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 1 perch, situated in Block III, Alexandra Survey District, being Allotment 201A2A2C1, Parish of Karamu. All certificate of title, No. 10D/1226, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/23/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/23/2B/04)

Declaring Land Taken for a Pleasure Ground, a Service Lane, and Street in the Borough of Whakatane

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land firstly described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a pleasure ground, the land secondly described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a service lane, and the land thirdly described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street; and also hereby declares that the land described in the said Schedule shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Whakatane from and after the 17th day of January 1972.

#### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Whakatane described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 2 24.1 Lot 1, D.P. S. 15296. Part certificate of title, No. 1C/1348, South Auckland Land Registry.

A. R. P. Being

0 0 35.1 Lot 6, D.P. S. 15296. Part certificates of title, Nos. 1C/1348, 1C/1349, 1C/1350, and 5B/877, South Auckland Land Registry.

0 0 13.6 Lot 5, D.P. S. 15296. Part certificates of title, Nos. 1C/1348 and 1C/1349, South Auckland Land

Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/4600; Hn. D.O. 43/8/0/12)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to Certain Rights, for the Generation of Electricity in the City of New Plymouth

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject as to Lot 15, D.P. 10360, to the sewerage rights created by transfer 185956, and subject as to Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, and 20, D.P. 10359, and Lots 7, 8, 16, and 17, D.P. 10360, to the building-line restriction contained in resolution 185955, Taranaki Land Registry, for the generation of electricity from and after the 17th day of January 1972.

#### **SCHEDULE**

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Being

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 2.3 Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, 19, and 20 D.P. 10359. 2 4.27 Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18, D.P. 10360.

Being all certificate of title, No. C2/163, Taranaki Land

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of December 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/13/28/6/1; Wg. D.O. 92/13/28/0/1/3)

Declaring Land Taken for Commercial or Industrial Purposes in the City of New Plymouth

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for commercial or industrial purposes and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of New Plymouth from and after the 17th day of January 1972.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods and 28.5 perches situated in the City of New Plymouth, Taranaki R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 4945, being part Sections 721, 722, 723, and 941, Town of New Plymouth; parts closed road and part Huatoki stream bed; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19139 (S.O. 9700) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange. All declaration 139485. and thereon coloured orange. All declaration 139485.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of December 1971. PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 53/376; Wg. D.O. 39/112/0)

Declaring Land Taken, for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington from and after the 17th day of January 1972